

Ashok Kumar Versus Lambi Devi

Cr.Rev.(FC)No.76 of 2025

22.12.2025 Present : Mr. Pushpender Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Respondent present in person.

Respondent stands duly served. She is present in Court in person and submits that she is unable to engage Advocate at her own expenses and, therefore, she is requesting for arranging an Advocate for defending her in the petition through Legal Aid Counsel.

Ms. Shalini Thakur, Advocate, is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for the respondent. Learned opposite counsel is directed to supply complete Paper Book to the Legal Aid Counsel for the respondent. The Secretary, H.P. High Court Legal Services Committee, is directed to ensure compliance of all formalities regarding appointment of Legal Aid Counsel.

List for consideration on **30.03.2026**.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

22th December, 2025
(Pardeep)